
CH. 14 LAWS OF THE SEVENTY -FIFTH G.A., 1993 SESSION 

CHAPTER 14 
STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR MARKETABLE TITLE 

S.F. 167 

AN ACT relating to the statute of limitations for marketable title. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 614.15, subsection 2, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
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2. In all cases where the holder of the legal or equitable title or estate to real estate situ· 
ated within this state, after July 1, !99!1981, conveyed the real estate or any interest in the 
real estate by deed, mortgage, or other instrument, and the spouse failed to join in the convey
ance, the spouse or the heirs at law, personal representative, devisees, grantees, or assignees 
of the spouse are barred from recovery unless suit is brought for recovery within ten years 
from the date of the conveyance. However, in the case where the right to the distributive 
share has not accrued by the death of the spouse executing the instrument, then the party 
not joining is authorized to file in the recorder's office in the county where the land is situated, 
a notice with affidavit setting forth the affiant's claim, together with the facts upon which the 
claim is based, and the residence of the claimants. If the notice is not filed within ten years 
from the date of the execution of the instrument the claim is barred forever. Any action con
templated in this section may include land situated in different counties by giving notice as 
provided in section 617.13. The effect of filing the notice with affidavit shall extend for a fur
ther period of ten years the time within which the action may be brought. Successive notices 
may be filed extending this period. 

Sec. 2. For claims under section 614.15, subsection 2, relating to conveyances between 
July 1, 1982, and June 30, 1984, the period in which the claim must be brought is extended 
through June 30, 1994. 

Approved March 29, 1993 

CHAPTER 15 
AMATEUR BOXING 

H.F. 501 

AN ACT relating to the maximum age for participants in an organized amateur boxing con
test and providing an effective date. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 90A.10, subsection 1, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
1. A person age thiFty eight thirty-three years or older shall not participate as a contestant 

in an organized amateur boxing contest unless each contestant participating in the contest 
is age thiFty eight thirty-three years or older. A birth certificate, or other similar document, 
must be submitted at the time of the prefight physical examination in order to determine eligi
bility. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes 
effect upon enactment. 

Approved March 29, 1993 
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CHAPTER 16 
MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE REVOCATION FOR DRUG OFFENSES 

S.F. 373 

CH. 16 

AN ACT relating to the operation of a motor vehicle while under the influence of a drug, and 
providing for the revocation of motor vehicle licenses for drug offenses. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 124.412, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
124.412 NOTICE OF CONVICTION. 
WheneveP any-!! ~ person enters a plea of guilty to, or forfeits bail or collateral deposited 

to secure the person's appearance in court, and such forfeiture is not vacated, or !! ~ person 
is found guilty upon an indictment or information alleging a violation of this chapter, a copy 
of the minutes attached to the indictment returned by the grand jury, or to the county attor
ney's information, a copy of the judgment and sentence, and a copy of the opinion of the judge 
if one is filed, shall be sent by the clerk of the district court or the judge to the state depart
ment ~ transportation and to any state board or officer by whom the convicted person has 
been licensed or registered to practice the person's profession or carry on the person's busi
ness. On the conviction of any- sueh ~person, the court may, m its eensidePed j~:~dgment, sus
pend or revoke the license or registration of the convicted defendant to practice the defen
dant's profession or carry on the defendant's business. On the application of any-~ person whose 
license or registration has been suspended or revoked, and upon proper showing and for good 
cause, said the board or officer may reinstate sueh the license or registration. 

Sec. 2. NEW SECTION. 126.26 NOTICE OF CONVICTION. 
If a person enters a plea of guilty, or forfeits bail or collateral deposited to secure the per

son's appearance in court, and the forfeiture is not vacated, or if a person is found guilty upon 
an indictment or information alleging a violation of this chapter, a copy of the minutes attached 
to the indictment returned by the grand jury, or to the county attorney's information, a copy 
of the judgment and sentence, and a copy of the opinion of the judge if one is filed, shall be 
sent by the clerk of the district court or the judge to the state department of transportation. 

Sec. 3. Section 321.205, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
321.205 CONVICTION OR ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION IN ANOTHER STATE. 
The department is authorized to suspend or revoke the motor vehicle license of a resident 

of this state upon receiving notice of the conviction of the resident in another state or for ~ 
conviction under federal jurisdiction for an offense which, if committed in this state, would 
be grounds for the suspension or revocation of the license or upon receiving notice of a final 
administrative decision in another state that the resident has acted in a manner which would 
be grounds for suspension or revocation of the license in this state. 

The department shall suspend or revoke for one hundred eighty days the motor vehicle license 
of~ resident of this state upon receiving notice of conviction in another state or under federal 
jurisdiction for an offense enumerated under section 321.209, subsection ~ 

Sec. 4. Section 321.209, Code 1993, is amended by adding the following new subsection: 
NEW SUBSECTION. 8. A controlled substance offense under section 124.401, 124.401A, 

124.402, or 124.403; a controlled substance tax offense under chapter 453B; a drug or drug
related offense under section 126.3; or an offense under 21 U.S.C. ch. 13. 

Sec. 5. Section 321.212, subsection 1, Code 1993, is amended by adding the following new 
paragraph: 

NEW PARAGRAPH. d. The department shall revoke a motor vehicle license under sec
tion 321.209, subsection 8, for one hundred eighty days. If the person has not been issued a 
motor vehicle license, the issuance of a motor vehicle license shall be delayed for one hundred 
eighty days after the person is first eligible. If the person's operating privileges have been 


